

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **I9II**

#### Chapter 16.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and forty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, relating to the election of Assessors in Towns.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter two hundred and forty-three of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine is hereby amended by striking out the words "of six thousand inhabitants or more" in the first line thereof, and inserting in its stead the words 'whose boards of assessors or selectmen consist of not more than three members each,' and by adding after the word "assessors" in the second line, the words 'and selectmen,' so that said section, when amended shall read as follows:

'Any town whose boards of assessors or selectmen consist of not more than three members each may provide by its by-laws for the election of a board of assessors and selectmen to serve for the term of three years, one member of such board being elected annually in the manner now prescribed for the election of members of the superintending school committee in towns."

Approved February 28, 1911.

### Chapter 17.

An Act to amend Section twenty-three of Chapter one hundred and fourteen of the Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter two hundred and forty-nine of the Public Laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine relating to the relief of Poor Debtors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section twenty-three of chapter one hundred and fourteen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and forty-nine of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine is hereby amended by adding after the words, "said county," in the fourth line the words, 'and any town in which regular sessions of the supreme judicial court are held, shall be considered a shire town for the purpose of this act.' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 23. Such magistrate shall thereupon issue under subpena his hand and seal a subpœna to the debtor, commanding him to appear before any such disinterested magistrate within said and county in the town in which the debtor, the petitioner or his attorney resides, and in case there is no such magistrate in the town where the debtor, petitioner or his attorney reside then in the shire town of said county, and any town in which regular sessions of the supreme judicial court are held, shall be

Section 23, chapter 1 114, R. S., as amended as hv chapter 249, public laws 1909 further amended.

shall be issued to debtto annear disclose.

Chapter 243. public laws amended.

Election of town assessors for a term of three years. Снар. 18

-errors in application or subpœna may be amended. considered a shire town for the purpose of this act, at a time and place therein named, to make full and true disclosure on oath, of all his business and property affairs. The application shall be annexed to the subpœna. No application or subpœna shall be deemed incorrect for want of form only, or for circumstantial errors or mistakes, when the person and the case can be rightly understood. Such errors and mistakes may be amended on application of either party.'

Approved February 28, 1911.

#### Chapter 18.

An Act additional to Chapter seventeen of the Public Laws of one thousand nine hundred and five, as amended by Chapter eighty-nine of the Public Laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven, regulating the practices of Veterinary Surgery, Medicine and Dentistry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section I. Section four of chapter seventeen of the public

Section 4, chapter 17, public laws 1905, as amonded by section 2, chapter 89, public laws 1907, further amended.

laws of one thousand nine hundred and five, as amended by section two of chapter eighty-nine of the public laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven, is hereby amended by striking out the first eight lines of said section and inserting the following in place thereof: 'Any person who was engaged in the practice of veterinary surgery, medicine or dentistry, or any branch thereof in this state, on the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and five, may, on or before the fifteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, register his name and address with the state board of veterinary examiners and give proof to said board that he was so in practice on said twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and five, and be entitled to all the rights and privileges granted by said act as he would or might have been if he had appeared before said board at the time stated in section four of the aforesaid act,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Registration of veterinary surgeons. 'Section 4. Any person who was engaged in the practice of veterinary surgery, medicine or dentistry, or any branch thereof in this state, on the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and five, may, on or before the fifteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, register his name and address with the state board of veterinary examiners and give proof to said board that he was so in practice on said twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and five, and be entitled to all the rights and privileges